A&A 414, 667–676 (2004)
DOI: 10.1051/0004-6361:20031654
c© ESO 2004
Astronomy
&
Astrophysics
X-ray observations of Be/X-ray binaries in the SMC ?
F. Haberl and W. Pietsch

(lower pair which overlaps and appears as single histogram).
Haberl & Pietsch 1999), “giant” outbursts (factor 100–1000)
are rare and are thought to be explained by increased mass out-
flow through the Be stellar wind disc (Apparao 1994). No giant
outbursts were so far detected from any of the eleven systems.
3. The HMXB population of the SMC
The detection of a periodic 263.6 s X-ray flux modula-
tion from XMMU J004723.7−731226 increases the number of
likely HMXB pulsars in the SMC to at least thirty-seven. In
Table 3 we give an updated list of HMXBs and candidates in
F. Haberl and W. Pietsch: X-ray observations of Be/X-ray binaries in the SMC 673
Table 3.High mass X-ray binaries and candidates in the SMC.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
No. RA Dec r90 S HS MA dox Period ST Comment
(J2000.0) [′′] [ ′′] [s]
1 00 32 56.2 −73 48 20 14.7 R 1 Be (2) RX J0032.9−7348 (1) two Be stars
2 00 45 37.9 −73 13 54 30.2 R 3 114 23.4 Be? RX J0045.6−7313
3a 00 47 23.7 −73 12 27 4.0 N 6 172 3.9 263 Be? RX J0047.3−7312 AX J0047.3−7312 (3)
4b 00 48 14.0 −73 09 39 40.0 A 215 23.3 Be? AX J0048.2−7309 (3)
5a 00 48 34.5 −73 02 30 4.1 N 8 238 2.2 Be? RX J0048.5−7302
6 00 49 02.6 −72 50 53 15.4 R 9 74.67 Be (2,5) RX J0049.1−7250 (1,4) AX J0049−729 (3)
two Be stars
7a 00 49 13.8 −73 11 37 4.0 N Be? RX J0049.2−7311 (6)
8b 00 49 18.5 −73 12 01 40.0 A 9.13 Be? AX J0049−732 (3)
9a 00 49 29.9 −73 10 58 4.1 N 10 300 1.7 Be? RX J0049.5−7310 (6)
10 00 49 33.7 −73 31 25 24.2 R 11 302 22.2 Be? RX J0049.5−7331 AX J0049.5−7330 (3)
11a 00 49 42.4 −73 23 13 4.0 N 12 315 2.6 755.5 Be (7) RX J0049.7−7323=AX J0049.5−7323 (3)
12a 00 50 45.2 −73 16 03 4.0 N 13 387 3.0 323.2 Be (5,8,37) RX J0050.8−7316=AX J0051−733 (8,3)
13 00 50 46.9 −73 32 48 34.4 R 14 393 9.2 Be? RX J0050.7−7332
14a 00 50 57.6 −73 10 08 4.0 N 15 414 1.7 Be? RX J0050.9−7310 AX J0050.8−7310 (3)
15 00 50 56.9 −72 13 31 7.1 R 16 413 2.7 91.12 Be (2) AX J0051−722 (9)
16 00 51 19.6 −72 50 44 17.1 R 17 447 14.6 Be? RX J0051.3−7250
17a 00 51 52.3 −73 10 33 4.0 N 19 504 2.1 172 Be (8) RX J0051.9−7311=AX J0051.6−7311 (8,3)
18 00 51 53.1 −72 31 50 46.3 R 20 506 1.1 8.9 Be (2,12) 1WGA J0051.8−7231 (1,12)
19 00 51 54.2 −72 55 36 40.0 E 21 521 28.3 Be? (13)
20 00 52 05.4 −72 25 56 17.3 R 22 531 7.2 Be SMC X−3
21 00 52 14.0 −73 19 14 7.3 R 23 552 5.1 15.3 Be (14,15) RX J0052.1−7319 (1,14)
22 00 52 17.0 −72 19 51 111.0 X 537 71.1 4.78 Be? (19) XTE J0052−723 (19)
23 00 52 52.7 −72 48 22 40.0 E 24 618 8.1 Be (20) 2E0051.1−7304, AzV138
24 00 52 57.9 −71 58 13 31.0 R 25 623 13.2 169 Be (8) RX J0052.9−7158 (8) XTE J0054−720
=AX J0052.9−7157 (10,3)
25 00 53 30.0 −72 27 28 27.8 R 26 667 31.0 Be?
26 00 53 53.4 −72 27 01 26.6 R 27 717 22.7 46.63 Be (11) 1WGA J0053.8−7226=XTE J0053−724
=AX J0053.9−7226 (9,3) two Be stars
27 00 54 30.9 −73 40 55 12.6 R 28 2.37 Be SMC X−2 (38,3)
28 00 54 33.2 −72 28 09 46.2 R 29 772 26.6 Be?
29 00 54 55.4 −72 45 06 9.0 R 30 809 4.7 Be? AX J0054.8−7244 (3)
30 00 54 56.0 −72 26 49 4.1 N 31 810 1.6 59.07 Be (2,5) XTE J0055−724= 1SAX J0054.9−7226
= 1WGA J0054.9−7226 (21,22,23)
31 00 56 05.2 −72 22 01 4.5 N 32 904 3.2 140.1 Be? XMMU J005605.2−722200 2E0054.4−7237
(23)
32 00 57 26.8 −73 25 02 21.1 R 101 Be? RX J0057.4−7325 AX J0057.4−7325 (3) (7)
33 00 57 36.3 −72 19 35 1.1 C 1020 1.6 565 Be? CXOU J005736.2−721934 (23,24)
34 00 57 50.2 −72 02 37 4.1 N 35 1036 3.5 280.4 Be? RX J0057.8−7202=AX J0058−72.0 (3,23)
35 00 57 50.3 −72 07 57 1.0 C 36 1038 0.7 152.3 Be? CXOU J005750.3−720756 (23,24)
36 00 57 59.5 −71 56 37 20.4 R 37 1044 21.1 Be?
37 00 58 11.7 −72 30 50 4.3 N 38 Be (7,8) RX J0058.2−7231 (8,23)
38 00 59 11.4 −71 38 45 7.5 R 40 –179 10.1 2.763 Be (26) RX J0059.2−7138 (25)
39 01 00 30.2 −72 20 35 5.1 N 1208 2.1 Be? XMMU J010030.2−722035 (23)
40 01 01 02.8 −72 06 58 1.2 C 42 1240 1.1 304.5 Be (2,7) RX J0101.0−7206 (1,24)
41 01 01 20.8 −72 11 21 4.1 N 43 1257 2.1 455 Be (27) RX J0101.3−7211 (27)
42 01 01 37.6 −72 04 19 4.1 N 44 1277 5.2 Be? RX J0101.6−7204 (23)